

HOUSE _____ **AMENDMENT NO.** _____

Offered By

AMEND House Committee Substitute No. 2 for House Bill Nos. 1692, 1209, 1405, 1499, 1535, and 1811, Page 8, Section 193.087, Line 13 by deleting "454.455" and inserting in lieu thereof "454.400"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 12, Section 193.128, Line 35 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"certificate of birth. If the state registrar does not have sufficient information or resources to locate and make contact with the birth mother, the state registrar may refer the adopted person to, or work in conjunction with, the child placing agency or the juvenile court to make the contact and conduct the search as provided in section 453.121. The state registrar, the child placing agency, or the juvenile court personnel may charge actual costs to the adopted person for"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 12, Line 42, after the ";" on said line by inserting the following:

"If the birth mother gives her consent, the state registrar, the child placing agency, or the juvenile court shall also release to the adopted person the identifying information obtained as a result of the search."; and

Further amend said bill, Page 61, Section 1, by deleting said section; and

Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references accordingly.